



\$~21 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022&CM APPL. 22905/2022**

SUNAYANA SIBAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Ms. Shaalini Agarwal, Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.

versus

DR. RAVINDRA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Mr. Madhav Tripathi, Advs. for MCD along with Mr. Akhilesh Kamal Dy. Director, Dr. Sanjeev Gupta, Dy. Director. Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi & Mr. Sameer Gupta, Advs. for GNCTD. Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC for Delhi Police along with SI Yogesh Kumar, P.S. Kotla Mubarakpur. SI Baleshwar Rana, P.S. Najafgarh.

22

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022**

SUNAYANA SIBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Ms. Shaalini Agarwal, Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.

versus

SHRI GYANESH BHARTI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Mr. Madhav



Tripathi, Advs. for MCD along with
Mr. Akhilesh Kamal Dy. Director, Dr.
Sanjeev Gupta, Dy. Director.
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC for Delhi
Police along with SI Yogesh Kumar,
P.S. Kotla Mubarakpur.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
28.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In pursuant to the order dated 14.10.2025, it is pointed out that a joint meeting was held at the Office of Assistant Commissioner of Police, Sub Division, Defense Colony, South District on 14.11.2025. It is noted that after detailed deliberation certain operational issues were identified which were required to be addressed by the concerned Departments.
3. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has placed on record suggestions with respect to addressal of the issues raised in the aforesaid meeting. Copy of the same has been supplied to learned counsel for the MCD as well as learned counsel for GNCTD. Let MCD as well as GNCTD take appropriate instructions with regard to the same before the next date of hearing.
4. In pursuance of the aforesaid order, status report has been placed on record by the Delhi Police authored by SHO, P.S. Kotla Mubarakpur regarding action taken against certain dairy owners and registration of FIRs *qua* them.
5. The parties are in consent with respect to the following issue being addressed in the manner suggested by the learned Senior Counsel appearing



on behalf of the petitioner;

5.1. Early morning raids shall be conducted by the MCD and due assistance shall be provided by the police authorities on prior intimation to the concerned police station which shall ensure that adequate lady police staff accompany the raids. The said raids shall be conducted jointly and on a weekly basis to ensure enforcement against illegal dairies and stray cattle.

6. Let an updated status report be placed on record with respect to the aforesaid steps taken by the concerned Departments on the next date of hearing

7. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner points out that the Acharya Sushil Gosadan, village Gummenhera, has land measuring about 19 acres and can accommodate up to 4,142 cattle.

8. Let an updated status report be filed before the next date of hearing with regard to the status of Acharya Sushil Gosadan, village Gummenhera, which has been lying vacant for 7 years.

9. In the meantime, the GNCTD shall place on record the steps taken for building of the capacity and updating the facilities of *Gaushala* to house the impermanent cattle.

10. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the MCD points out that certain issues as noted in the aforesaid minutes would pertain to jurisdiction of NDMC (North Delhi Municipal Corporation) and IFCD (Irrigation and Flood Control Department).

11. Issue notice to NDMC (North Delhi Municipal Corporation) and IFCD (Irrigation and Flood Control Department) for the next date of hearing.

12. The said notice shall indicate that the responsible Officer shall remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.



13. List on 22.12.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/kr/ah