



\$~8 & 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022, CM APPL. 22905/2022 & CM APPL.
80911/2025

SUNAYANA SIBAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth
Pandey, Ms. Nandita Mishra,
Advocates

versus

DR. RAVINDRA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing
Counsel for MCD with Mr. Ahmed
Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor
Rai, Advocates
Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi, Mr. Sameer
Gupta, Advocates for GNCTD with
Mr. Rahul Thakaran
Mr. Gaurav Batra, General Secretary,
NDSe-1, RWA in person.
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC, Mr.
Chetan Sharma, Advocate for Delhi
Police along with ACP Somnath
Paruthi, Defence Colony and SI
Yogesh Kumar, PS Kotla Mubarakpur,
Delhi

+ CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022

SUNAYANA SIBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth
Pandey, Ms. Nandita Mishra,
Advocates

versus



SHRI GYANESH BHARTI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing Counsel for MCD with Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Advocates
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC, Mr. Chetan Sharma, Advocate for Delhi Police along with ACP Somnath Paruthi, Defence Colony and SI Yogesh Kumar, PS Kotla Mubarakpur, Delhi
SI Satbir Singh, PS Najafgarh, Delhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the MCD points out that notice had to be issued to the New Delhi Municipal Council, however, inadvertently it had come in the order dated 28.11.2025 that the same be issued to the North Delhi Municipal Corporation.
3. The same be rectified. Issue court notice to New Delhi Municipal Council through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, for the next date of hearing.
4. In pursuance of the notice issued to the IFCD *vide* order dated 28.11.2025, Mr. Gagan Gaur, Executive Engineer, Civil Division- XII, IFCD is present in-person today. It is pointed out that necessary steps have been taken out to raise a boundary wall around the open area of the Kushak Nallah. Let a status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Status report dated 18.12.2025 on behalf of the MCD has been placed on record.



6. Status report on behalf of the Delhi Police and Animal Husbandry is stated to have been filed. However, the same is not on record. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner.
7. List for consideration on 16.01.2026 at 02:30 PM.
8. These matters shall be treated as 'part-heard'.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025
g.joshi/sg