



\$~27 & 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022 & CM APPL. 22905/2022, 80911/2025

SUNAYANA SIBAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv., Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.

versus

DR. RAVINDRA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Garg, Mr. Govind Kashyap, Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Advs. S.I. Satbir Singh, P.S. Najafgarh. Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC. Mr. Chetan Sharma, APP for Delhi Police. SI Yogesh Kr., SI Pardeep Kr., Ps. K.M.Pur, Delhi. Mr. Gaurav Batra, General Secretary, South Ex.- I, along with Mr. Sanjeev Narang, Treasurer, RWA. Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SC for NDMC with Mr. Kapil Dutt, SC along with Dr. Ankita Rai, CMO and Mr. Brijendra Singh, Ex. Engineer, NDMC. Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC for MCD with Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Advs. Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi, Mr. Sameer Gupta, Advs. for Animal Husbandry and IF&CD) with Mr. Hemant Yadav, IF & CD Officer.

59

+ CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022



SUNAYANA SIBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv., Ms. Esha Dutta, Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.

versus

SHRI GYANESH BHARTI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC for MCD with Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Advs. for MCD.
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SC for NDMC with Mr. Kapil Dutt, SC along with Dr. Ankita Rai, CMO and Mr. Brijendra Singh, Ex. Engineer, NDMC.
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC.
Mr. Chetan Sharma, APP for Delhi Police.
SI Yogesh Kr., SI Pardeep Kr., Ps. K.M.Pur, Delhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

16.01.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) and seeks time to take appropriate instructions and place on record a status report with regard to the status of Kushak Nallah falling within the jurisdiction of NDMC. Let the Offices of NDMC and MCD make a joint inspection and file a comprehensive status report with respect to their respective boundaries and status of the boundary walls of the said Nallah before the next date of hearing.



3. List on 29.01.2026 at 02:30 P.M.

JANUARY 16, 2026/kr/sg

AMIT SHARMA, J