



\$~58 & 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022 & CM APPL. 22905/2022, 80911/2025

SUNAYANA SIBAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Esha Dutta & Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.

versus

DR. RAVINDRA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing Counsel for MCD with Dr. Sanjeev Gupta, Dy. Dir. (VS) and Dr. Akhilesh Kamal, Dy. Dir. (VS).

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Chetan Sharma, Adv. for Delhi Police. Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Standing Counsel with Mr. Kapil Dutta, ASC alongwith Ms. Apurva Sachdev, Mr. Preyansh Gupta, Advs. for NDMC.

Dr. Satyavir Singh, Director, Animal Husbandry, GNCTD & Mr. Gagan Gaur, EE, CD XII, ISFC, GNCTD.

Mr. Narender Mann, Adv. (Court Commissioner) alongwith Mr. Shailesh Chandra Jha, Mr. Divyang Kishan, Advs.

Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi, Ms. Minu Kumari,

59

+ CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022

SUNAYANA SIBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Esha Dutta & Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advs.



versus

SHRI GYANESH BHARTI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing Counsel for MCD with Dr. Sanjeev Gupta, Dy. Dir. (VS) and Dr. Akhilesh Kamal, Dy. Dir. (VS).
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Chetan Sharma, Adv. for Delhi Police.
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Standing Counsel with Mr. Kapil Dutta, ASC alongwith Ms. Apurva Sachdev, Mr. Preyansh Gupta, Advs. for NDMC.
Dr. Satyavir Singh, Director, Animal Husbandry, GNCTD & Mr. Gagan Gaur, EE, CD XII, ISFC, GNCTD.
Mr. Narender Mann, Adv. (Court Commissioner) alongwith Mr. Shailesh Chandra Jha, Mr. Divyang Kishan, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

18.02.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Status Report dated 17.02.2026 and 16.02.2026 from the Court Commissioner and MCD respectively has been placed on record with respect to the raid which was scheduled and conducted on 06.02.2026. As per the said reports, it is evident that the illegal dairy owners had information with respect to the aforesaid raid and had ensured that cattle enters into kushak nallah. Further, when an attempt was made to rescue them, the members of the raiding party were met with hostilities including pelting of stones. It is pointed



out that FIR No. 36/2026 at P.S. Kotla, Mubarakpur has been registered with respect to the said incident.

3. Learned counsel for MCD submits that there are subsequent inspections/ raids which are being contemplated within this month and in any case, the weekly inspection in terms of order dated 28.11.2025 are being conducted.

4. Learned counsel for Delhi Police submits that status report on their behalf has been filed, however, the same is not on record. Let the same be placed on record.

5. Status report was also filed on behalf of the Animal Husbandry Unit, Department of GNCTD, however, the same is not on record. Let the same be also placed on record. Dr. Satyavir Singh, Director, Animal Husbandry, who is present in Court today, submits that insofar as the proposed Ghumanhera gaushala is concerned, the letter of interest has been circulated for approval of cabinet.

6. In the meantime, let a meeting be conducted amongst the concerned officers of MCD namely Dr. Sanjeev Gupta, Dy. Director (VS),HQ [Mobile No. 9717787499] and Dr. Akhilesh Kamal, Dy. Director (VS)-Central Zone [Mobile no. 9810179085], NDMC namely Dr. Rohit Mathur, Veterinary, Asst. Surgeon [Mobile No. 9212410992]; Irrigation and Flood Control Department, GNCTD namely Mr. Gagan Gaur [Mobile no. 9958890112] and the ACP, Defence Colony namely Mr. Somnath Parthvi [Mobile No. 8750870806] as well as the petitioner to formulate modalities to ensure surprise effective raids at identified illegal dairies. The said meeting will be at a time and place determined by the Court Commissioner. The meeting will be coordinated by Mr. Narender Mann, Court Commissioner.



7. The petitioner will share any information that they have with respect to such illegal dairies with the concerned officers.
8. In the meantime, let the IO, with respect to the aforesaid FIR as well as other FIRs, relating to such incident, place on record the status report of the investigation.
9. List on 13.03.2026 at 2:30 P.M.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/nk