



\$~44 and 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022**

SUNAYANA SIBAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Esha Dutta & Ms. Nandita Mishra,
Advs.

versus

DR. RAVINDRA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SC with Mr. Kapil
Dutta, ASC, Ms. Apurva Sachdev and
Mr. Preyansh Gupta, Advocates for
NDMC.

Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC with Mr.
Kshitiz Kishore Rai, Advocate with
Dr. Akhilesh Kamal and Dr. Raj
Kumar, Dy. Directors of MCD.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC along with
Mr. Mohit Gupta, Advocate for Delhi
Police and SI Yogesh Kumar, P.S.
K.M. Pur.

45

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022**

SUNAYANA SIBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Esha Dutta & Ms. Nandita Mishra,
Advs.

versus

SHRI GYANESH BHARTI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Udit Dedhiya, SC with Mr. Kapil
Dutta, ASC, Ms. Apurva Sachdev and
Mr. Preyansh Gupta, Advocates for



NDMC.

Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC with Mr. Kshitiz Kishore Rai, Advocate with Dr. Akhilesh Kamal and Dr. Raj Kumar, Dy. Directors of MCD.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC along with Mr. Mohit Gupta, Advocate for Delhi Police and SI Yogesh Kumar, P.S. K.M. Pur.

Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi and Ms. Minu Kumari, Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **20.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CONT.CAS(C) 434/2022

2. In pursuance to order dated 18.02.2026, minutes of meeting dated 09.03.2026 has been placed on record with respect to the meeting as directed in the aforesaid order.
3. The status report from P.S. Kotla, Mubarakpur has also been placed on record giving the details of action taken by the concerned SHO.
4. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners submits that as of now there are around 25 stray cattle and few illegal dairies in the area of Kotla, Mubarakpur. However, it is pointed out by the learned Counsel for the concerned SHO/Delhi Police that the concerned actions are being taken.
5. Status report on behalf of Animal Husbandry Unit, Department of GNCTD, will be filed giving exact details of the proposed Ghumanhera Gaushala for which letter of interest had been circulated as per the statement



made by Dr. Satyavir Singh, Director, Animal Husbandry on 18.02.2026 before this Court. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 20.05.2026 at 02:30 PM.

7. In the meantime, an updated status report be placed on record in terms of action taken in pursuance of the order dated 29.01.2026.

CONT.CAS(C) 868/2022

8. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that necessary information will be given to the SHO, P.S. Hauz Khaz and P.S. Malviya Nagar with respect to stray cattle and illegal dairies operating in their jurisdiction. Let the same be done and a status report be placed on record by the aforesaid SHOs with regard to the action taken in response to the said information.

9. Learned counsel for the Delhi Police submits that he shall intimate the concerned SHOs about the aforesaid.

10. List on 20.05.2026 at 02:30 PM.

11. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned SHOs for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 20, 2026/bsr/sg